

No. 17-1606

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RICKY LEE SMITH,

Petitioner,

v.

NANCY A. BERRYHILL, Deputy Commissioner for
Operations, Social Security Administration,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

EUGENE R. FIDELL
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992*

WOLODYMYR CYBRIWSKY
*Cybriwsky Wolodymyr
Law Office
214 South Central Avenue
Prestonsburg, KY 41653
(606) 886-8389*

ANDREW J. PINCUS
Counsel of Record
PAUL W. HUGHES
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
apincus@mayerbrown.com*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii

Reply Brief for Petitioner1

 A. Petitioner obtained a final decision
 within the meaning of Section 405(g)2

 1. Exhaustion of administrative
 remedies is not a jurisdictional
 requirement under Section 405(g).....2

 2. Judicial review is available under
 Section 405(g) regardless of whether
 the Appeals Council addresses the
 merits.....8

 B. Section 405(g)'s "after a hearing"
 requirement is satisfied in this case12

 C. *Chevron* deference does not apply in
 these circumstances.....15

 D. The district court may address the
 merits of petitioner's claim if it over-
 rules or excuses petitioner's failure to
 exhaust.....17

 E. A holding in favor of petitioner would
 have a very modest impact on the
 federal courts' caseload.....20

Conclusion22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	5
<i>Bloodsworth v. Heckler</i> , 703 F.2d 1233 (11th Cir. 1983).....	13
<i>Boley v. Colvin</i> , 761 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2014).....	14-15
<i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731 (2001).....	4
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	4-5
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	16
<i>Brown v. Colvin</i> , 825 F.3d 936 (8th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	18
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Darrone</i> , 465 U.S. 624 (1984).....	6
<i>Damato v. Sullivan</i> , 945 F.2d 982 (7th Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013).....	19
<i>Energy Transfer Partners v. FERC</i> , 567 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2009).....	17

Cases—continued

<i>Heckler v. Day</i> , 467 U.S. 104 (1984).....	6
<i>Heckler v. Ringer</i> , 466 U.S. 602 (1984).....	4
<i>James v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 850 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	16
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	4-5, 19
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988).....	7
<i>LeFande v. District of Columbia</i> , 841 F.3d 485 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	1, 3-4, 16
<i>Matlock v. Sullivan</i> , 908 F.2d 492 (9th Cir. 1990).....	14
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992).....	4, 18
<i>Ramah Navajo Chapter v. Lujan</i> , 112 F.3d 1455 (10th Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	17
<i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	5
<i>Stovic v. Railroad Ret. Bd.</i> , 826 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	13

Cases—continued

<i>Sullivan v. Hudson</i> , 490 U.S. 877 (1989).....	7, 18
<i>Taylor v. Commissioner of Soc. Sec. Admin.</i> , 659 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	9
<i>United States v. Carver</i> , 260 U.S. 482 (1923).....	9
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975).....	14-16
<i>Your Home Visiting Nurse Servs. v. Shalala</i> , 525 U.S. 449 (1999).....	11-12
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982).....	4

Statutes and regulations

20 C.F.R.	
404.968(b).....	10
416.1400(a)(5).....	10
416.1436(b).....	12
416.1455.....	8
416.1467.....	9
416.1470(a)(4).....	9
5 U.S.C. 704.....	4-5
42 U.S.C.	
405(i).....	7-8
405(a).....	2
405(b)(1).....	2, 7, 12-13
405(g).....	<i>passim</i>
